

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 and)
)
 CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)
)
 Defendant-Cross Defendant,))
)
 and)
)
 DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor-Cross-Claimant)
)

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAKOTA PEOPLE’S LAW OFFICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE’S
OPPOSITION TO REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR**

Of Counsel

Daniel P. Sheehan
 (D.C. Bar No. 233874)
 Lanny Sinkin (TX Bar No. 18438675)
 Lakota People’s Law Office
 P. O. Box 833
 Bismarck, North Dakota 58502
 (831)-706-6826
 danielpetersheehan@gmail.com

/s/ Patrick Sullivan
 Patrick M. Sullivan
 (D.C. Bar No. 1018119)
 Law Office of Patrick Sullivan
 2146 Wyoming Avenue N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20008
 (503) 806-3770
 patrick@sullivanlegalcounsel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Court did not fully address the ramifications
 of the agency’s capitulation to the President’s intrusion
 into the agency’s process..... 1

 (1). The President clearly intruded into
 the agency process..... 2

 (2). The agency reversed its position solely to comply
 with the President’s Memorandum, and abused its
 discretion by substituting the President’s order
 for its previous factual and legal analysis..... 4

 (3). The President provided no factual or legal basis
 for the reversal of the agency’s decision
 to prepare an EIS..... 5

 (4). The Secretary of the Army had no lawful or factual
 reason for terminating the EIS process, other than
 the order from the President. 6

 B. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’ previous capitulation
 and failure to exercise independent review requires
 instructions that review on remand must be conducted
 without regard to the Presidents’ order..... 8

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.*,
 136 Hawai'i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015) 9, 10

Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Ins., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6

Sussel v. City County, 71 Haw. 101, 784 P.2d 867 (Haw. 1989) 10

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 3

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 – 706 *passim*

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq., 5, 8

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.9(c)(1)(i)-(ii) 4, 6

OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS

82 Fed. Reg. 5543 dated January 18, 2017 2, 8

Presidential Document, Memorandum of January 24, 2017,
 Construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline, Sec. 2(a)(iii),
 82 Fed. Reg. 8,661 (January 30, 2017) *passim*

ARTICLES

Gordon, “How the Courts Review Executive Orders,”
 Law 360, February 28, 2017 5
<https://www.law360.com/articles/896003/how-the-courts-review-executive-orders>

M. Redish & L. Marshall, *Adjudicatory Independence and the Values of Procedural Due Process*,
 95 Yale L.J. 455 (1986)) 10
